


















Exhibit 1
Customer Legal Entity Name:   The Chilcote Company dba Tap Packaging Solutions

Site Address: Tap Packaging Solutions

Principal Address: 2160 Superior Ave

Project 

No. Project Name

Narrative description of your program including, but not limited to, 

make, model, and year of any installed and replaced equipment:

Description of methodologies, protocols and practices 

used in measuring and verifying project results

What date would you have replaced your 

equipment if you had not replaced it early? 

Also, please explain briefly how you 

determined this future replacement date.

Please describe the less efficient new 

equipment that you rejected in favor of 

the more efficient new equipment.

1 Compressor Replacement Project

Replaced fully functional inlet modulation Sullair 12-50 H 50 HP Compressor and Quincy 

QSB25 compressors with two new load/unload capacity control Boge C30 compressors.  

For this application, inlet modulation control is less efficient than load/unload control.  

See Attachment A.1 for compressor technical data sheet.  

Third party conducted compressed air evaluaton by logging compressed 

air usage over one week (7 day or 168 hour) period of time.  Vendor used 

data and interviews with customer operations and provided energy saving 

projections for new compressor configuration   (IPMVP Option A).    See 

Attachment B.1  and Attachment B.2

3- 5 years. With proper maintenance and as needed 

repairs compressor could be kept running beyond the 

estimate noted previously.

N/A

Docket No. 13-1197

Site: 2160 Superior Ave

Rev (4.1.2013) Mercantile Customer Program Page 1 of 4



Customer Legal Entity Name:   The Chilcote Company dba Tap Packaging Solutions

Site Address: Tap Packaging Solutions

Principal Address: 2160 Superior Ave

Unadjusted                                                             

Usage, kwh  (A)

Weather Adjusted                                                    

Usage, kwh  (B)

Weather Adjusted Usage 

with Energy Efficiency 

Addbacks, kwh 

 (c)

Note 1

2012 1,565,893 1,565,893 1,565,893

2011 1,513,019 1,513,019 1,513,019

2010 1,520,757 1,520,757 1,520,757

Average 1,533,223 1,533,223 1,533,223

1 Compressor Replacement Project 02/28/2013 $27,000 $13,500 31,790                             31,790                            -                                    $2,543 $1,907

-                                   -                                  -                                    

-                                   -                                  -                                    

-                                   -                                  -                                    

-                                   -                                  -                                    

-                                   -                                  -                                    

-                                   -                                  -                                    

Total $27,000 31,790 31,790 0 $2,543 $1,907

Docket No. 13-1197

Site: 2160 Superior Ave

Notes

Exhibit 2

Utility Peak Demand 

Reduction Contribution, 

KW  (F)

KWh Saved/Year (D)

counting towards utility 

compliance

Project Cost $In-Service Date

Eligible 

Rebate 

Amount (H)

$
Note 2

Prescriptive

Rebate

Amount (G)

$

(2) The eligible rebate amount is based upon 75% of the rebates offered by the FirstEnergy Commercial and Industrial Energy Efficiency programs or 75% of $0.08/kWh for custom programs for all energy savings eligible for a cash rebate as defined in the PUCO order in Case NO.10-

834-EL-EEC dated 9/15/2010, not to exceed the lesser of 50% of the project cost or $250,000 per project. The rebate also cannot exceed $500,000 per customer per year, per utility service territory.

(1) Customer's usage is adjusted to account for the effects of the energy efficiency programs included in this application.  When applicable, such adjustments are prorated to the in-service date to account for partial year savings.

KWh Saved/Year (E)

eligible for incentive
Project Name

Project 

Number

50% of Project Cost

$

Rev (4.1.2013) Mercantile Customer Program Page 2 of 4



$0

Commitment 

Payment

$

Rev (4.1.2013) Mercantile Customer Program Page 3 of 4



Exhibit 3 Utility Cost Test

UCT = Utility Avoided Costs / Utility Costs 

Project

Total Annual 

Savings, MWh

Utility Avoided 

Cost               

$/MWh

Utility Avoided 

Cost

$

Utility Cost

$

Cash Rebate

$

Administrator 

Variable Fee

$

Total Utility 

Cost

$

UCT

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

1 32 308$             9,800$              4,050$           $1,907 $318 6,275$        1.6

Total 32 308$            9,800               4,050           $1,907 $318 6,275        1.6

Notes

(A) From Exhibit 2, = kWh saved / 1000

(B)

(C)  = (A) * (B)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H) =(C) / (G)

The Chilcote Company dba Tap Packaging Solutions ~ Tap Packaging Solutions

Docket No. 13-1197

Site: 2160 Superior Ave

This value represents avoided energy costs (wholesale energy prices) from the Department of Energy, Energy

Information Administration’s 2009 Annual Energy Outlook (AEO) low oil prices case. The AEO represents a

national average energy price, so for a better representation of the energy price that Ohio customers would

see, a Cinergy Hub equivalent price was derived by applying a ratio based on three years of historic national

average and Cinergy Hub prices.This value is consistent with avoided cost assumptions used in EE&PDR

Program Portfolio and Initial Benchmark Report, filed Dec 15, 2009 (See Section 8.1, paragraph a).

Represents the utility's costs incurred for self-directed mercantile applications for applications filed and

applications in progress. Includes incremental costs of legal fees, fixed administrative expenses, etc. 

= (D) + (E) + (F)

Based on approximate Administrator's variable compensation for purposes of calculating the UCT, actual

compensation may be less.

This is the amount of the cash rebate paid to the customer for this project.

Rev (4.1.2013) Mercantile Customer Program Page 4 of 4



Project Name and Number:
Site Name:
Completed by (Name):
Date completed:

Energy Conservation Measure
Annual 

Energy Savings
kWh

Eligible Prescriptive 
Rebate Amount

kWh * $0.08

Compressor upgrade 31,790               2543.20

Total Project Energy Savings kWh 31,790               

Project involved replacement of fully functional 50 HP Sullair and 25 HP Quincy 
compressors.  As a result of several air audits, found that 50 HP unit is running 
majority of the time.  No control deciding which compressor to run.  Audits show CFM 
produced, but necessarily actual system demand.  Ave. usage over weeklong period of 
time is 49 CFM.  Annual usage based on 5000 hours run time.  From looking at audits 
and onsite analysis, compressor vendor determined demand to be slightly greater than 
capacity of 25 HP Quincy (103 CFM @ 125 psig), but significantly below 50 HP Sullair 
(215 CFM @ 125 psig), and that 25 HP should not be required to run.  New 
compressor selected is 30 HP (127 CFM @ 125 psig).  Should be able to meet demand 
of system for vast majority of the time if not at all times.  Therefore, calculations 
provided only detail savings between baseline 50 HP Sullair and new baseline 30 HP 
Boge.  See savings calculations attachment (Attachment B.2) for further detail.  

Total Custom Prescriptive Rebate Amount $ 2,543.20$               

2/28/2013

Compressor Upgrade

Mercantile Customer Program - Custom Project Rebate Calculator

Tap Packaging Solutions
Bruce Air

Notes about this rebate calculation:



























































Project Name and Number:

Site Name:

Completed by (Name):

Date completed:

Energy Conservation Measure

Annual 

Energy Savings

kWh

Eligible Prescriptive 

Rebate Amount

kWh * $0.08

Compressor upgrade 31,790               2543.20

Total Project Energy Savings kWh 31,790               

2/28/2013

Compressor Upgrade

Mercantile Customer Program - Custom Project Rebate Calculator

Tap Packaging Solutions

Bruce Air

Notes about this rebate calculation:

Project involved replacement of fully functional 50 HP Sullair and 25 HP Quincy 

compressors.  As a result of several air audits, found that 50 HP unit is running majority 

of the time.  No control deciding which compressor to run.  Audits show CFM produced, 

but necessarily actual system demand.  Ave. usage over weeklong period of time is 49 

CFM.  Annual usage based on 5000 hours run time.  From looking at audits and onsite 

analysis, compressor vendor determined demand to be slightly greater than capacity of 

25 HP Quincy (103 CFM @ 125 psig), but significantly below 50 HP Sullair (215 CFM @ 

125 psig), and that 25 HP should not be required to run.  New compressor selected is 

30 HP (127 CFM @ 125 psig).  Should be able to meet demand of system for vast 

majority of the time if not at all times.  Therefore, calculations provided only detail 

savings between baseline 50 HP Sullair and new baseline 30 HP Boge.  See savings 

calculations attachment (Attachment B.2) for further detail.  

Total Custom Prescriptive Rebate Amount $ 2,543.20$                

















This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

12/23/2013 11:32:27 AM

in

Case No(s). 13-1197-EL-EEC

Summary: Application to Commit Energy Efficiency/Peak Demand Reduction Programs of The
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Chilocte Company dba Tap Packaging
Solutions  electronically filed by Ms. Jennifer M. Sybyl on behalf of The Cleveland Electric
Illuminating Company and The Chilocte Company dba Tap Packaging Solutions


	13-1197 PUCO Application to Commit Signed.pdf
	13_1197 Tap Pkg Sols_FE MCPA.pdf
	13_1197 Tap Pkg Sols_Custom Project Cash Rebate Form.pdf
	Custom Rebate Calc

	Attachment A.1 Cut Sheets.pdf
	Attachment B.1 Calculations.pdf
	Attachment B.2 FE Custom Project Rebate Calculator.pdf
	FE Application to Commit MCA Signed.pdf

